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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1538

TO BE ANSWERED ON 1.7.2019


Hostels in Navodaya Vidyalayas


†1538. SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the places in the country where the construction work of the hostels in

Navodaya Vidyalayas has been started especially in Maharashtra during the last three years as on date;


(b)   the present status of the construction work of the hostel of Navodaya Vidyalayas situated
in Shegaon of Buldhana district of Maharashtra as on date;


(c) whether the construction work of the said hostels has been completed;


(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) if not, the reasons for delay in this work; and

(f) the time by which the construction work of the said hostels is likely to be completed?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’)


(a): One Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya (JNV) caters to the needs of a total number of 560 students, both boys & girls. Accordingly, dormitories for 384 boys and 192 girls are built during the establishment of the Vidyalaya. However, due to increase in the number of girl students in the JNVs, few additional dormitories have also been constructed for the girls, as per requirement. Additional dormitories have also been constructed for converting two tier dormitories into single tier ones.


Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) has taken up construction work of additional dormitories in 123 JNVs in various parts of the country since 2016-17 which will cater to the needs of 8815 boys and 6807 girls. In Maharashtra alone, construction work of additional dormitories for 96 boys & 48 girls has been taken up since 2016-17. Details of these cases including Maharashtra are annexed.


(b) to (f): The work of construction of dormitories for 96 boys and 48 girls at JNV Shegaon, Buldhana, Maharashtra was allocated to Central Public Works Department
(CPWD) on 1.3.2011. The construction agency started work in January, 2012 and around 51% work was completed. However, following dissolution of the firm to whom the work was awarded by CPWD, the contract was rescinded by CPWD on 2.6.2018. After re-invitation of bids and award of work by CPWD, the work has now re-commenced at site on 03.04.2019 and as per the agreement between CPWD and the contractor the time allowed for construction is 6 months. The present physical progress achieved is 60%.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOKSABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1538 FOR 1.7.2019 ASKED BY SHRI PRATAPRAO
JADHAV, MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING HOSTELS IN NAVODAYA
VIDYALAYAS.


State/UT-wise details of construction of hostels in Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNV) during the last 3 years


S. No. State/UT Name of JNV

1. Andaman & Nicobar Island Car Nicobar, Middle Andaman
2. Arunachal Pradesh Lower Dibang Valley, Lower Subansiri, Lohit
3. Assam Barpeta, Bongaigaon, Darrang, Halakandi, Jorhat, Dibrugarh,

Karbianglong-I, Nagaon, Nalbari, North Lakhimpur, Tinsukia
4. Bihar Araria, Aurangabad, Banka, Begusarai, Bhojpur, Darbhanga,

Garhwa, Gaya-I, Katihar, Muzaffarpur, Nalanda, Nawada,
Patna, Nalanda, Rohtas, Sahebganj, Samastipur, Sheikhpura,
Sheohar, Supaul, Vaishali, W.Champaran, Gopalganj East
Champaran, Siwan

5. Chhattisgarh Rajnandangaon, Bastar, Raipur, Bastar, Kabirdham, Dhamtari
6. Dadra & Nagar Haveli Silvasa
7. Daman & Diu Daman, Diu
8. Gujarat Mehsana, Vadodara, Kheda
9. Haryana Mohindergarh, Faridabad, Gurgaon, Panchkula, Ambala
10. Jharkhand Dumka, Godda, Gumla, Lohardaga, Ranchi, Saraikela, West

Singhbhum
11. Karnataka Davangere, Haveri, South Canara, Udupi, Belgaum, Bellary,

Bidar, Bengaluru (R), Bijapur, Chamrajnagar, Chickmagalur,
Kodagu, Mandya, Shimoga

12. Kerala Alleppy, Kollam, Trivendrum
13. Madhya Pradesh Guna, Ujjain-II, Chhatarpur ,Mandsaur, Dewas, Sidhi
14. Maharashtra Akola, Parbhani
15. Manipur Thoubal
16. Meghalaya West Jaintia Hills, West Khasi Hills
17. Odisha Malkangiri-I, Angul Kalahandi
18. Puducherry Kalapet, Karaikal
19. Punjab Hoshiarpur, Patiala
20. Rajasthan Banswara-I, Chittotgarh, Rajsamand, Churu, Jhalawar,

Nagaur, Sriganganagar-I, Alwar
21. Sikkim North Sikkim, South Sikkim, West Sikkim
22. Telangana Mahboob Nagar, Adilabad
23. Tripura South Tripura
24. Uttar Pradesh Sonebhadra, Sultanpur (Amethi), Raibareli, Moradabad,

Chandauli
25. Uttarakhand Almora, Chamoli, Dehradun
26. West Bengal Purulia, Old Jalpaiguri (Alipurdwar), Murshidabad, Nadia


*****

